a. Early adoption of the amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes

The change in policy arising from the amendments to HKAS 12 had a material impact on the current or
comparative periods. As a result of this change in policy, the Group now measures any deferred tax liability
in respect of its investment properties with reference to the tax liability that would arise if the properties
were disposed of at their carrying amounts at the reporting date. Previously, where these properties were
held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured using the tax rate that would apply as
a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

Wheelock and Company Limited Annual Report 2010  l  95

Notes to the Financial Statements

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the opening balances at 1 January 2009
and 2010, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2009. This has
resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS 12 As restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Consolidated income statement for
 the year ended 31 December 2009:
Profit on disposal of investment properties (1,236) 46 (1,190)
Income tax expense 4,089 (1,782) 2,307
Profit attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 10,164 908 11,072
Equity shareholders 9,631 828 10,459
Basic earnings per share HK$4.74 HK$0.41 HK$5.15
Diluted earnings per share HK$4.74 HK$0.41 HK$5.15

Consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 31 December 2009:
Deferred tax liabilities 18,270 (14,402) 3,868
Revenue reserves 63,374 7,203 70,577
Exchange and other reserves 1,804 4 1,808
Non-controlling interests 74,458 7,195 81,653

Consolidated statement of financial position
 as at 1 January 2009:
Deferred tax liabilities 16,258 (12,659) 3,599
Revenue reserves 53,906 6,375 60,281
Non-controlling interests 64,510 6,284 70,794

b. The HKFRS 3 (revised 2008) (“revised HKFRS 3”) introduces a number of changes to the accounting for
business combinations, including the requirement that where a business combination is achieved in
stages, the existing interest in the acquiree should be re-measured at fair value at the acquisition date
and any resulting gain or loss recognised in the consolidated income statement. Previously, the step-up
approach would have been applied, whereby goodwill was computed as if accumulated at each stage of
the acquisition.

Transaction costs that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination, such as finder’s fees,